FULLEST VOLUMIZING MASCARA

New generation mascara based on natural ingredients and enriched with skincare active properties such as
Pea.Protein — with a similar amino acidic structure as keratin, it has restructuring properties for lashes; Na-
tirheo, natural rheological agent from carob, is present at 2%: its filming activity able to enhance the lasting

effect of the mascara.

Sger

Ingredients Phase
Aqua A
Glycerin

Trisodium Ethylenediamine Disuccinate

Phenoxyethanol, Ethylhexylglycerin

Iron Oxides, Galactoarabina

NATIRHEO (Ceratonia Siligua Gum, Sclerotium gum )

SUPREME (Polyglyceryl-3 Rice Branate, Cetearyl Alcohol, Sucrose Stearate) B
WAX-OLEA (Hydrogenated Vegetable Qil, Olea europea fruit oil, Tocopherol)

ALBIWAX (Prunus armeniaca kernel oil, Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil, Tocopherol)

MANDORWAX (Hydrogenated vegetable oil, Prunus amygdalus dulcis oil, Tocopherol)

Coco-Caprylate

Tocopherol Acetate

PEA.PROTEIN (Hydrolyzed Pea Protein) C

CHARACTERISTICS
Aspect:

Color:

Odor:

pH:

Viscosity with Brookfield 7
RPM 5

Emulsion
Black
Characteristic
6.5-7.0
25.000-75.000 mPa-s

METHOD

LSIN9003

%
To 100
3.00
0.20
1.00
10.00
2.00
5.00
6.00
2.00
2.00
1.00
1.00
0.50

Weight phase A and heat at 70°C, then add A" under mixing
until it is completely dispersed. Weight phase B and heat it

at 70°C.

Add B to A. Cool down under stirring then add C below 40°C.



