FULLEST VOLUMIZING MASCARA

New generation mascara based on **natural ingredients** and enriched with skincare active properties such as **Pea.Protein** – with a similar amino acidic structure as keratin, it has **restructuring properties for lashes**; **Na-tirheo**, natural rheological agent from carob, is present at 2%: its **filming** activity able to enhance the lasting effect of the mascara.



Ingredients	Phase	%
Aqua	А	To 100
Glycerin		3.00
Trisodium Ethylenediamine Disuccinate		0.20
Phenoxyethanol, Ethylhexylglycerin		1.00
Iron Oxides, Galactoarabina		10.00
NATIRHEO (Ceratonia Siliqua Gum, Sclerotium gum)		2.00
SUPREME (Polyglyceryl-3 Rice Branate, Cetearyl Alcohol, Sucrose Stearate)	В	5.00
WAX-OLEA (Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil, Olea europea fruit oil, Tocopherol)		6.00
ALBIWAX (Prunus armeniaca kernel oil, Hydrogenated Vegetable Oil, Tocopherol)		2.00
MANDORWAX (Hydrogenated vegetable oil, Prunus amygdalus dulcis oil, Tocopherol)		2.00
Coco-Caprylate		1.00
Tocopherol Acetate		1.00
PEA.PROTEIN (Hydrolyzed Pea Protein)	С	0.50

CHARACTERISTICS	
Aspect:	Emulsion
Color:	Black
Odor:	Characteristic
pH:	6.5 – 7.0
Viscosity with Brookfield 7 RPM 5	25.000-75.000 mPa·s

METHOD

Weight phase A and heat at 70°C, then add A' under mixing until it is completely dispersed. Weight phase B and heat it at 70°C.

Add B to A. Cool down under stirring then add C below 40°C.